CIRCUIT CELLAR ®   ONLINE February     2000        1www.circuitcellar.com/online
p
When picking a PIC
programmer, you may
find that there are as
many choices as
there are PICs. The
more versatile it is,

any) is always fully programmed and
verified.
A device type code can be pro-
grammed into configuration memory
at 2008h. This word can be left blank
by programming it as 3FFFh. When a
device is read, the configuration
memory can be read first, including
the device type code. The master
program can then establish the device
parameters based on the type code
before reading user program memory.
The programmer can read or pro-
gram up to 31.75 KB of words of user
program memory. The programmer
can also read or program up to 510
bytes of EEPROM data memory even
if the program memory is not
EEPROM. In the event that Microchip
Figure 1 —The upper half
of the schematic is the
digital circuit. The lower
half is the voltage control
circuit.
CIRCUIT CELLAR ®   ONLINE February     2000        3www.circuitcellar.com/online
Table 1—All command and response codes are ASCII.
develops such a device, the program-
mer can handle it. The programmer
can read and program a device ID at
2000h to 2003h. The master program
should limit the ID to four ASCII
bytes no greater than 7Fh. All higher-
order bits of the word should be 1s.
COMMANDS AND RESPONSE
CODES
The command codes are all ASCII
decimal digits (0-9). They are listed in
Table 1 along with all possible re-
sponses. The response codes are also
ASCII decimal digits (0-6) with the
exception of the model designation,
which is an ASCII “A.” A transmis-
sion error will always result in a re-
sponse of error code 4. An invalid
command (not 0-9) will result in a
response of error code 3.
THE ELECTRONICS
Figure 1 shows the schematic dia-
gram for the programmer. External
power of 12.6 VAC or 18 VDC is sup-
plied at J1. A bridge rectifier converts
this to 17 VDC, which is filtered by
C1. VR1 supplies 5 V to U1, U2, and
other parts as shown. VR2 has three
1N914 diodes connected in series
between its ground terminal and
ground, which are supplied with cur-
rent from R16. The output of this 12-
V regulator is at 13.8 V because its
ground terminal is held at 1.8 V above
ground. VR2 supplies U3, Q5, K1, and
other parts as shown.
U3 sets the VDD level for the target
sockets by establishing the voltage at
the base of Q5. The actual VDD level
may deviate slightly from the nomi-
nal voltages that are stated in Figure
1. U3A has a reference voltage of 5 V
at its noninverting pin. U3B has a
reference voltage of 6.05 V (the zener
voltage of D5 at low current) if K1 is
energized, or 5.8 V if K1 is not ener-
gized.
The outputs of U3 are applied to
the base of Q5 through D13, D15, and
R12. Whichever output is higher will
determine the VDD level at the emitter
of Q5. There is a drop of about 0.6 V
across the base-emitter junction of Q5
and also across D14, which holds the
inverting inputs of U3 at approxi-
mately the voltage at the base of Q5,
thus applying 100% negative feed-
back. C6, C15, and C16 prevent oscil-
lation.
When VDD is applied, RA0 is low
and Q3 is cut off. When RB4 is low,
Q2 is cut off and the VDD level is high.
If RB7 is low, Q1 is cut off and K1 is
not energized. If RB7 is high, Q1 con-
ducts, energizing K1, which in turn
shorts D6. The output of U3B will be
higher than the output of U3A, thus
D13 will not conduct. Due to negative
feedback, U3B will drive the base of
Q5 to a voltage approximately equal
to the reference voltage at its
noninverting input and the emitter of
Q5 will be about 0.6 V lower (5.2 or
5.5 V).
When RB4 is high, Q2 conducts. R9
pulls the noninverting input of U3B
below 5 V, with the result being that
its output is below the output of U3A
Command Function Description
0 Identify model Response is A.
1 Configure The programmer expects two bytes to follow when it asserts CTS. After these have been received, the
programmer sends 0 if one target device is found, 5 if no target device is found, or 6 if  two target